SOCIO-ECONOMIC STATUSOF WOMEN EMPLOYEE IN " CASINO"

(A Case Study of " Casino Venus' Lainchur, Kathmandu)

A Dissertation Submitted to
The Central Department of Population Studies (CDPS)
Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciencein Partial Fulfillment
of the Requirementsfor the Master's Degr ee of
Artsin Population Studies

By
Jhapendra Subedi

Tribhuvan University
Kirtipur, Kathmandu
Dec, 2009



wONISYO.. NI 33AO0TdINEd NIIWOM 40 SNLVLS JINONOD3-0OI1D0S

6002 ‘Ipagns eJpuadeyr Ag-—

SOCIO-ECONOMIC STATUS OF WOMEN EMPLOYEE IN "CASINO"

(A Case Study of "Casino Venus" Lainchur, Kathmandu)

A Dissertation Submitted to
The Central Department of Population Studies (CDPS)
Faculty of Humanities and Social Science in Partial Fulfillment
of the Requirements for the Master's Degree of

Arts in Population Studies

By
Jhapendra Subedi

Tribhuvan University
Kirtipur, Kathmandu
Dec, 2009



Central Department of Population Studies
Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences
Tribhuvan University

Kirtipur, Kathmandu

RECOMMENDATION LETTER

The dissertation work entitled " Socio-Economic Status of Women
Employee in Casino (A Case Study of Venus Casino in Lainchur
Kathmandu)" is prepared by Jhapendra Subedi for the partial fulfillment for
the requirement for Master's Degree of Arts in Population Studies, Completed
under my supervision. To the best of my knowledge, this study is origina and
carries useful information about socio-economic status of women employee in

casino.

Therefore, | recommend this dissertation for evauation to the
Dissertation Committee.

Dr. Prabha Kumari Hamal
Supervisor
CDPS, T.U., Kirtipur

Date:



Central Department of Population Studies
Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences
Tribhuvan University

Kirtipur, Kathmandu

APPROVAL SHEET

The dissertation entitled " Socio-Economic Status of Women
Employee in Casino (A Case Study of Venus Casino in Lainchur
Kathmandu)" submitted by Jhapendra Subedi has been approved as partial
fulfillment of the requirements for the Master's Degree of Arts in Population
Studies.

Approved by

Prof. Dr. Prem Sing Bista
Head of Department

Mr. ShivaHari Adhikari
External Examiner

Dr. Prabha Kumari Hamal
Supervisor
Date:



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

This dissertation is submitted to the Central Department of Population
Studies, Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences, Tribhuvan University for
the partial fulfillment of Master's Degree of Arts in Population Studies. This
study has been carried out with the help of proper guidance and continuous
supervision of respected teachers Dr. Prabha Hamal, Lecturer of CDPS. | am,
therefore, very much indebted to her for her help in providing me with her
encouragement and suggestions during the work which made this work simple

and possible.

| would like to express my sincere gratitude Dr. Prem Sing Bista
Professor and Head of Centra Department of Population Studies for
encouragement, support and permission to carry out research on selected topic.
| am also equally grateful to all my respected teachers and administrative staffs
of the Department.

| am very indebted to my caption Mr. Bishnu Kumar Thapa who

help me to collected the material about casino.

| would like to give specia thanks to al staff in casino as well as other
colleagues associates for their respective helps and suggestion. Finaly, | am
grateful to Mr. Rajiv Maharjan (Friend's Computer Service) for typing and

designing this dissertation.

Thank You
Jhapendra Subedi



ABSTRACT

This study has been based on information of 188 respondents from
the whole employee women in casino Venus Lainchur Kathmandu. This
study has been designed to identify the about the socio-economic status
women who worked in casino.

Amongh the 188 respondents, 33.5% are from Courpier, 13.2% and
17.5% from F and B and housekeeping, 11.74% and 5.8% were from
GRA and telephone, 5.3% from U.T, and Bouncer, 3.1% from clinic,
2.6% from purchase and 1.6% from H.R. The age of the respondents over
19 years. The highest percentage (78.2 %) of the respondents were aged
20-29 years and followed by (17 %) 30-39 years. The mgority of the
respondents are Chhetri (30.3 %) are followed by Brahaman (28.8 %).
Most of the respondents (34.5 %) reported their religion as Buddhist.

Employees, who arein their twenties, either late or mid or early are
found in absolutely majority. It is claims that young and energetic
personalities are preferred in the casino job.

54.7% have had a passed intermediate level and running the
bachelor level. 15.9% passed the bachelor degree. Most of the
respondents are educated. Although a very few age 2.1 % are illiterate,
respondents 33.5 % respondents had to stay that they had been earned
15000 above per month where 25 % said that they earn Rs 10000-15000
per month.

11.3% have found to say that spend 2000 to 3000 per month and 84
(44.6 %) hand been found spending 3000 to 5000 per month. Most of the
employee said that they spent their money in health and education.

Fully satisfied respondents were 40.42 % where 42.5 % were found
unsatisfied. Candidates of self interest were found highest number 44.6%
to get casino job.

Vi



CONTNETS

Recommendation Letter
Approval Sheet
Acknowl edgement
Abstracts

Contents

List of Tables

List of Figures

Acronyms and Abbreviations

CHAPTER I: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of the Study
1.2  Statement of the Problem
1.3  Objectives of the Study

1.4  Justification of the Study
15 Limitation of the Study

1.6 Organization of the Study

CHAPTER II: REVIEW OF LITERATURE

2.1 History of the Term Casino

2.2 History of Casino of Nepal

2.3 Distribution of the Departments and the Employees-Wise
Responsibilities

2.4  Job Nature and Position of the Respondents

CHAPTER I11: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1 Rationa of the Selection of Study Site

3.2 Nature and Source of Data
3.3 Selection of Sample size and Procedures

Vii

N N o g oA~ RPN

8-27

11
23

28-29
28
28
28



34

35
3.6
3.7

Techniques of Data Collection
3.4.1 Questionnaire

3.4.2 Case Study Method
Methods of Data Collection
Data M anagement

Data Analysis and Interpretation

CHAPTER IV: CHARACTERISTICSOF STUDY
POPULATION

4.1

4.2

Individual Characteristics
4.1.1 Age Composition

4.1.2 Caste/Ethnicity

4.1.3 Religion

Household Characteristics
4.2.1 Parenta Literacy and Education
4.2.2 Occupation of Father
4.2.3 Occupation of Mother
4.2.4 Family Size

4.2.5 Household Facility
4.2.6 Income Level of Family

CHAPTER V: SOCIO-ECONOMI|C CONDITION

5.1
5.2
5.3
5.4
5.5
5.6

S.7.

5.8

Marital Status of Respondents

Educational Background of the Respondent
Department-wise Distribution of the Respondents

Monthly Income of the Respondents

Department-wise Income of the Per Month of Respondents
Residentia Status of the Respondents

Monthly expenditures of the Respondents

Expenditure of the Respondentsin Topic Basis

viii

29
29
29
29
29
29

30-37
30
30
31
32
32
33
34
34
35
35
36

38-51
38
39
39
40
41
42
42
43



5.9

5.10
5.11
5.12
5.13
5.14
5.15
5.16
5.17
5.18

Job Satisfaction of the Respondents

Persuader to Join the Casino of the Respondents

Job Category of Respondents

Duration of Working experience of the respondents
Vehicles Used by Respondents

Decision Making Status of the Respondents
Attitude of Family and Relatives of the Respondents
House Work Handling Condition of the Informants
Respondent's Attitude Towards Duty Time
Obstacles of the Respondents on their Jobs

CHAPTER VI: SUMMARY, CONCLUSIONSAND
SUGGESTION

6.1
6.2
6.3

Summary
Conclusion
Suggestion

REFERENCES

APPENDI X

45
45
46
47
47
48
49
49
50

52-55
62

55

56-58



Table4.1:
Table4.2:
Table 4.3:
Table4.4:
Table 4.5:
Table 4.6:
Table4.7:
Table 4.8:
Table5.1:
Table5.2:
Figure 5.1:
Table5.3:
Table 5.4:

Table5.5:
Table 5.6:
Table5.7:
Table 5.8:
Table 5.9:

Table5.10:
Table 5.11:

Table5.12

Table5.13:
Table5.14 :
Table5.15:
Table 5.16:

LIST OF TABLES

Distribution of Respondents by Age

Distribution of the Respondents by Caste/Ethnicity
Distribution of Respondents by Religion
Distribution of Respondents by Father Occupation
Distribution of Respondents by Mother Occupation
Distribution of Respondent by their Family Size
Distribution of Respondents by Facility at Home

Page
30
31
32
34
34
35
36

Distribution of Respondents by Monthly Income Family 36

Marital Status of the Respondents

Educationa Status of the Respondents
Department-Wise Distribution of the Respondents
Monthly Income of the Respondents
Department-Wise Income of the per Month of
Respondents

Respondents by Residential Status

Monthly expenditures of the Respondents
Topic-wise Expenditure of the Respondents

Job Satisfaction of the Respondents

Persuader to Join the Casino of the Respondents
Job Category of Respondents

Working Experience of the Respondents

Role of Decision Making of Respondents
Attitude on Family and Relatives on Profession
House Work Handling Condition of the Informants
Attitude of Respondents on Duty House
Obstacles of the Respondents

38
39
39
40

41
42
43
43
44
45
45
46
48
48
49
49
50



LIST OF FIGURE
Page
Figure4.1: Distribution of Respondents by Parents Literacy and
Education Status 33
Figure5.1: Department-Wise Distribution of the Respondents 40
Figure5.2: Means of Transportation used by Respondents
to Attend Duty 47

Xi



ACRONYMSAND ABBREVIATIONS

CBS : Central Bureau of Statistics

HR ) Human Resources

HH : House Hold

HK : House Keeping

EHK : Executive House K egper

EAHK : Executive Assistance House Keeper
DOS : Desk Office Supervisor

FO : Front Office

FOM : Front Office Manager

GRA : Guest Relation Assistance

GRO : Guest Relation Officer

FC : Front Cashier

AO : Account Officers

Fand B : Food and beverage

ANTUF : Akhil Nepal trade Union Fredition
TU : Tribhuvan University

UN : United Nations

SLC : School Leaving Certificate

oT : Over Time

BOT : Bar Order Taker

KOT : Kitchen Order Taker

H.M. : Hotel Management

UNICEF United Nation Children's Emergency Fund

PM : Personal Manager

Xii



Xiil



