### SOCIO-ECONOMIC STATUS OF WOMEN EMPLOYEE IN "CASINO" (A Case Study of "Casino Venus" Lainchur, Kathmandu)

# A Dissertation Submitted to The Central Department of Population Studies (CDPS) Faculty of Humanities and Social Science in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Master's Degree of Arts in Population Studies

By Jhapendra Subedi

Tribhuvan University Kirtipur, Kathmandu Dec, 2009

## SOCIO-ECONOMIC STATUS OF WOMEN EMPLOYEE IN "CASINO" (A Case Study of "Casino Venus" Lainchur, Kathmandu)

A Dissertation Submitted to
The Central Department of Population Studies (CDPS)
Faculty of Humanities and Social Science in Partial Fulfillment
of the Requirements for the Master's Degree of
Arts in Population Studies

By Jhapendra Subedi

Tribhuvan University Kirtipur, Kathmandu Dec, 2009 Central Department of Population Studies
Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences
Tribhuvan University

Kirtipur, Kathmandu

RECOMMENDATION LETTER

The dissertation work entitled "Socio-Economic Status of Women

Employee in Casino (A Case Study of Venus Casino in Lainchur

**Kathmandu**)" is prepared by **Jhapendra Subedi** for the partial fulfillment for

the requirement for Master's Degree of Arts in Population Studies, Completed

under my supervision. To the best of my knowledge, this study is original and

carries useful information about socio-economic status of women employee in

casino.

Therefore, I recommend this dissertation for evaluation to the

Dissertation Committee.

\_\_\_\_\_

Dr. Prabha Kumari Hamal

Supervisor

CDPS, T.U., Kirtipur

Date:

iii

## Central Department of Population Studies Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences Tribhuvan University Kirtipur, Kathmandu

#### APPROVAL SHEET

The dissertation entitled "Socio-Economic Status of Women Employee in Casino (A Case Study of Venus Casino in Lainchur Kathmandu)" submitted by Jhapendra Subedi has been approved as partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Master's Degree of Arts in Population Studies.

	Approved by
	Prof. Dr. Prem Sing Bista Head of Department
	Mr. Shiva Hari Adhikari External Examiner
Date:	Dr. Prabha Kumari Hamal Supervisor

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

This dissertation is submitted to the Central Department of Population Studies, Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences, Tribhuvan University for the partial fulfillment of Master's Degree of Arts in Population Studies. This study has been carried out with the help of proper guidance and continuous supervision of respected teachers Dr. Prabha Hamal, Lecturer of CDPS. I am, therefore, very much indebted to her for her help in providing me with her encouragement and suggestions during the work which made this work simple and possible.

I would like to express my sincere gratitude Dr. Prem Sing Bista Professor and Head of Central Department of Population Studies for encouragement, support and permission to carry out research on selected topic. I am also equally grateful to all my respected teachers and administrative staffs of the Department.

I am very indebted to my caption Mr. Bishnu Kumar Thapa who help me to collected the material about casino.

I would like to give special thanks to all staff in casino as well as other colleagues associates for their respective helps and suggestion. Finally, I am grateful to Mr. Rajiv Maharjan (Friend's Computer Service) for typing and designing this dissertation.

Thank You Jhapendra Subedi

#### **ABSTRACT**

This study has been based on information of 188 respondents from the whole employee women in casino Venus Lainchur Kathmandu. This study has been designed to identify the about the socio-economic status women who worked in casino.

Amongh the 188 respondents, 33.5% are from Courpier, 13.2% and 17.5% from F and B and housekeeping, 11.74% and 5.8% were from GRA and telephone, 5.3% from U.T, and Bouncer, 3.1% from clinic, 2.6% from purchase and 1.6% from H.R. The age of the respondents over 19 years. The highest percentage (78.2%) of the respondents were aged 20-29 years and followed by (17%) 30-39 years. The majority of the respondents are Chhetri (30.3%) are followed by Brahaman (28.8%). Most of the respondents (34.5%) reported their religion as Buddhist.

Employees, who are in their twenties, either late or mid or early are found in absolutely majority. It is claims that young and energetic personalities are preferred in the casino job.

54.7% have had a passed intermediate level and running the bachelor level. 15.9% passed the bachelor degree. Most of the respondents are educated. Although a very few age 2.1 % are illiterate, respondents 33.5 % respondents had to stay that they had been earned 15000 above per month where 25 % said that they earn Rs 10000-15000 per month.

11.3% have found to say that spend 2000 to 3000 per month and 84 (44.6%) hand been found spending 3000 to 5000 per month. Most of the employee said that they spent their money in health and education.

Fully satisfied respondents were 40.42 % where 42.5 % were found unsatisfied. Candidates of self interest were found highest number 44.6% to get casino job.

#### **CONTNETS**

		Page
Reco	ommendation Letter	i
App	roval Sheet	ii
Ackr	nowledgement	iii
Abst	racts	iv
Con	tents	v-vii
List	of Tables	viii
List	of Figures	ix
Acro	onyms and Abbreviations	X
CHA	APTER I: INTRODUCTION	1-7
1.1	Background of the Study	1
1.2	Statement of the Problem	4
1.3	Objectives of the Study	5
1.4	Justification of the Study	6
1.5	Limitation of the Study	7
1.6	Organization of the Study	7
CHA	APTER II: REVIEW OF LITERATURE	8-27
2.1	History of the Term Casino	8
2.2	History of Casino of Nepal	9
2.3	Distribution of the Departments and the Employees-Wise	
	Responsibilities	11
2.4	Job Nature and Position of the Respondents	23
CHAPTER III: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY		28-29
3.1	Rational of the Selection of Study Site	28
3.2	Nature and Source of Data	28
3.3	Selection of Sample size and Procedures	28

3.4	Techniques of Data Collection	29
	3.4.1 Questionnaire	29
	3.4.2 Case Study Method	29
3.5	Methods of Data Collection	29
3.6	Data Management	29
3.7	Data Analysis and Interpretation	29
СНА	PTER IV: CHARACTERISTICS OF STUDY	
POP	ULATION	30-37
4.1	Individual Characteristics	30
	4.1.1 Age Composition	30
	4.1.2 Caste/Ethnicity	31
	4.1.3 Religion	32
4.2	Household Characteristics	32
	4.2.1 Parental Literacy and Education	33
	4.2.2 Occupation of Father	34
	4.2.3 Occupation of Mother	34
	4.2.4 Family Size	35
	4.2.5 Household Facility	35
	4.2.6 Income Level of Family	36
СНА	PTER V: SOCIO-ECONOMIC CONDITION	38-51
5.1	Marital Status of Respondents	38
5.2	Educational Background of the Respondent	39
5.3	Department-wise Distribution of the Respondents	39
5.4	Monthly Income of the Respondents	40
5.5	Department-wise Income of the Per Month of Respondents	41
5.6	Residential Status of the Respondents	42
5.7.	Monthly expenditures of the Respondents	42
5.8	Expenditure of the Respondents in Topic Basis	43

5.9	Job Satisfaction of the Respondents	44
5.10	Persuader to Join the Casino of the Respondents	45
5.11	Job Category of Respondents	45
5.12	Duration of Working experience of the respondents	46
5.13	Vehicles Used by Respondents	47
5.14	Decision Making Status of the Respondents	47
5.15	Attitude of Family and Relatives of the Respondents	48
5.16	House Work Handling Condition of the Informants	49
5.17	Respondent's Attitude Towards Duty Time	49
5.18	Obstacles of the Respondents on their Jobs	50
СНА	PTER VI: SUMMARY, CONCLUSIONS AND	
SUG	GESTION	52-55
6.1	Summary	62
6.2	Conclusion	54
6.3	Suggestion	55
REFERENCES		56-58
APP	ENDIX	

#### LIST OF TABLES

	J	Page
Table 4.1:	Distribution of Respondents by Age	30
Table 4.2:	Distribution of the Respondents by Caste/Ethnicity	31
Table 4.3:	Distribution of Respondents by Religion	32
Table 4.4:	Distribution of Respondents by Father Occupation	34
Table 4.5:	Distribution of Respondents by Mother Occupation	34
Table 4.6:	Distribution of Respondent by their Family Size	35
Table 4.7:	Distribution of Respondents by Facility at Home	36
Table 4.8:	Distribution of Respondents by Monthly Income Family	36
Table 5.1:	Marital Status of the Respondents	38
Table 5.2:	Educational Status of the Respondents	39
Figure 5.1:	Department-Wise Distribution of the Respondents	39
Table 5.3 :	Monthly Income of the Respondents	40
Table 5.4:	Department-Wise Income of the per Month of	
	Respondents	41
Table 5.5:	Respondents by Residential Status	42
Table 5.6:	Monthly expenditures of the Respondents	43
Table 5.7:	Topic-wise Expenditure of the Respondents	43
Table 5.8:	Job Satisfaction of the Respondents	44
Table 5.9:	Persuader to Join the Casino of the Respondents	45
Table 5.10:	Job Category of Respondents	45
Table 5.11:	Working Experience of the Respondents	46
Table 5.12:	Role of Decision Making of Respondents	48
Table 5.13:	Attitude on Family and Relatives on Profession	48
Table 5.14:	House Work Handling Condition of the Informants	49
Table 5.15:	Attitude of Respondents on Duty House	49
Table 5.16:	Obstacles of the Respondents	50

#### LIST OF FIGURE

		Page
Figure 4.1:	Distribution of Respondents by Parents Literacy and	
	Education Status	33
Figure 5.1:	Department-Wise Distribution of the Respondents	40
Figure 5.2:	Means of Transportation used by Respondents	
	to Attend Duty	47

#### **ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS**

CBS : Central Bureau of Statistics

HR : Human Resources

HH : House Hold

HK : House Keeping

EHK : Executive House Keeper

EAHK : Executive Assistance House Keeper

DOS : Desk Office Supervisor

FO : Front Office

FOM : Front Office Manager

GRA: Guest Relation Assistance

GRO: Guest Relation Officer

FC : Front Cashier

AO : Account Officers

F and B : Food and beverage

ANTUF : Akhil Nepal trade Union Fredition

TU : Tribhuvan University

UN : United Nations

SLC : School Leaving Certificate

OT : Over Time

BOT : Bar Order Taker

KOT : Kitchen Order Taker

H.M. : Hotel Management

UNICEF: United Nation Children's Emergency Fund

PM : Personal Manager

